## 29.14 Cancellation of the appointment of Makal Nala Paniyalargal

Rural Development Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 256

Dated : 13.07.1991 Read :

(1) G.O.(Ms) No.496, RD, Department dated:02.09.1989.

(2) From the Commissioner of Rural Development,

Lr.NO.119291/89/4B, dated:12.07.1991.

## ORDER

In the Government order read above, orders were issued creating 2 Posts of Makkal Nala Paniyalargal, I Male and Female to each village panchayat, entrusting certain duties and responsibilities to them.

2. The Commissioner of Rural Development in his letter read above has stated the duties entrusted to the Makkal Nala Paniyalargal are being attended to by the Rural welfare Officers at village Level and various extension officers appointed for specific purposes at block level. He has further stated that the appointment of Makkal Nala Paniyalargal is in no way helpful for the execution of various programmes at village level except causing additional expenditure of nearly Rs. 6 Crores per annum to the Government. He has, therefore, recommended that the post of Makkal Nala Paniyalargal may be terminated and the execution of various developmental activities continued to be monitored and supervised by the Rural Welfare Officers at village level and concerned Extension officers at block level.

3. The Government after careful examination of the proposal submitted by the Commissioner of Rural Development in his letter second read above, direct that the posts of Makkal Nala Paniyalargal created in the G.O. read above be cancelled with immediate effect.

(By order of the Governor)

S.P.ELANGOVAN SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT